12 JUNE

CUSTOMS EDITION

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 21) 1990

I, Michael Richard Turner, Concessions Supervising Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice; and

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Concessions Approved								
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	ive To
HO ICU	3919.90.09	Go between ear protectors	Free	Free	99	981474E	8/89	
	3926.90.69	Camera cassettes loaded with non-sensitized plastic film	Free	Free	99	981793L	2/90	
	3926.90.69	Video tape head cleaner cassette	Free	Free	99	981796E	2/90	
HO ICU	4412.91.00	Fire resistant laminated particle board sheets to A.S.1530.3	Free	Free	99	981638A	2/90	
HO ICU	4816.90.29	Electrostatic microfilm printer paper	Free	Free	99	981795G	2/90	
	6302.22.01	Covers mattress, allergy dust free, made from cotton polyester fabric, coated on one side and having a pore size of 0.3 to 0.5 microns	Free	Free	99	981956J	3/90	••
HO ICU	6307.90.29	Rams	Free	Free	99	982740E	5/90	
	Chapter 64	Sports footwear, as may be approved; APPROVED: Boxing and wrestling boots, fencing, weightlifting, and shot put shoes, javelin and high jump shoes having spikes on the heels and toes and discus shoes with rubber soles and without cushioning	Free	Free	99	981505J	1/90	
HO ICU	8311.30) 8311.90)	Gas welding rods	Free	Free	99	981680B	1/90	
СН	8465.10.00	Combination spindle moulder/dimension saw with tilting arbour on both saw and spindle motor; with sliding table, slot morticing table, thicknesser/planer with 3 x 3 horsepower motors including 3 speed spindle motor	Free	Free	99	840170F	12/88	
HO ICU	8479.89.00	Dehumidifiers	Free	Free	99	880383J	4/90	••
HO ICU	8509.10.09	Vacuum cleaners, domestic having both wet and dry cleaning functions	Free	Free	99	982789H	6/90	••
HO ICU	8716.90.01	Trailer axles, 25000 pound capacity, having 10 - stud hubs with 285.75mm bolt circle diameter, fitted with air disk brakes, and suitable for super single tyres	Free	Free	99	981218A	2/90	•••

SECOND SCHEDULE

	Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions						
			•	Part			
Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effect	ive
Item	Description of Goods	Norma1	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
HO ICU 8708.70.19	Five chrome wire road wheels for a Triumph TR4 motorcar	Free	Free	99	982176H	1/90	

THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn Tariff Ref. Description of Goods Item No. HO ICU 6117.90.00 Rams 701734A HO ICU 6302.22.01 Covers ... microns ••• 981956J • • 980288G HO ICU Chapter 64 Sports ... shoes Bars ... width . . •• HO ICU 7214.40.00 801504L 3/91 HO ICU 7214.40.00 Mild ... x 6m 801461C 3/91 HO ICU 7216.21.01 L ... 40mm 801503B 3/91 8465.99.00 840170F CH Combination ... motor HO ICU 8479.89.00 981522J Water ... systems HO ICU 8509.10.09 Wet ... cleaners 981951H

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Applications for Concessions Declined

Tariff		Ref.
Item	Description of Goods	No
IO ICU 3304.30.00	Nail polish remover wipes	981659D
IO ICU 3307.90.00	Make-up remover/after toilet wipes	981663B
IO ICU 3906.90.01	Experimental emulsion E-2350	981618G
IO ICU 3920.41.00	Flat rigid PVC sheet over 1mm in thickness	980031L
IO ICU 3920.41.00	Rigid PVC sheeting not exceeding 1mm	980033G
IO ICU 3926.90.69	Portable reflective road safety barriers-ballast filled capability	981674H
IO ICU 6506.99.00	Straw boater hats	981621G
IO ICU 7216.40.09	150 tonnes of mild steel unequal angles 200 x 100 x 10mm to specification BS4360	981422B
IO ICU 73.04	Drawn steel seamless pipes to API grade B5L material and equivalent specifications	981497D
IO ICU 7318.29.00	Centre tubes, hinged link pins, link pins, hitch pin assemblies, L and R eyebolts, lower link pins	981691H